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DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF COUNTY 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND 

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - GENERAL FUND 
For the Fiscal Year Ended 

REVENUES 

Federal Direct: 

Federal Impact, CmTent Operations 

Reserve Officers Training Corps {ROTC) 

Miscellaneous Federal Direct 

Total Federal Direct 
Federal T71ro11glz S1a1e a11d Local: 

Medicaid 

National Forest Funds 

Federal Through Local 

Miscellaneous Federal 111rough State 

Total Federal 111rough State and Local 
State: 

Florida Education Finance Pro1m1m (FEFP) 

Workforce Development 

Workforce Development Capitalization Incentive Grant 

Workforce Education Perfoimance Incentive 

Adults with Disabilities 

CO&DS Withheld for Administrative Expenditure 

Diaimostic and Learning Resources Centers 

Racing Commission Funds 

State Forest Funds 

State License Tax 

District Discretionary Lotterv Funds 
Categorical Programs: 

Class Size Reduction Operating Funds 

Florida School Recognition Funds 

Excellent Teaching Program 

Voluntary Prekindergarten Program 

Preschool Projects 
Oilier State: 

Reading Programs 

Full-Service Schools Program 

State Through Local 

Other Miscellaneous State Revenues 

Total State 
Local: 

District School Taxes 

Tax Redemotions 

Payment in Lieu of Taxes 

Excess Fees 

Tuition 

Rent 

Interest on Investments 

Gain on Sale of Investments 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Fair Value of Investments 

Gifts. Grants and Bequests 
Student Fees: 

Adult General Education Course Fees 

Postsec Career Cert-Appl Tech Diploma Course Fees 

Continuing Workforce Education Course Fees 

Caoital lmorovement Fees 

Postsecondary Lab Fees 

Lifelong Leaming Fees 

GED® Testing Fees 

Financial Aid Fees 

Other Student Fees 
01/zer Fees: 

Preschool Program Fees 

Prekindei-garten Early lnteivention Fees 

School-Age Child Care Fees 

Other Schools, Courses and Classes Fees 
Miscellaneous Local: 

Bus Fees 

Transoortation Services Rendered for School Activities 

Sale of Junk 

Receipt of Federal Indirect Cost Rate 

Other Miscellaneous Local Sources 

lmoact Fees 

Refunds of Prior Year's Expenditures 

Collections for Lost, Damaged and Sold Textbooks 

Receipt of Food Seivice lndirect Costs 

Total Local 

Total Revenues 

ESE 348 

Account 
Number 

3121 

3191 

3199 

3100 

3202 
3255 

3280 

3299 

3200 

3310 

3315 

3316 

3317 

3318 

3323 

3335 

3341 

3342 

3343 

3344 

3355 

3361 

3363 

3371 
3372 

3373 

3378 

3380 

3399 
3300 

3411 

342 1 

3422 
3423 

3424 
3425 

3431 

3432 

3433 

3440 

3461 
3462 

3463 

3464 
3465 

3466 

3467 

3468 

3469 

3471 

3472 

3473 

3479 

3491 

3492 
3493 

3494 

3495 

3496 

3497 

3498 

3499 
3400 
3000 

Exhibit K-1 
FDOEPage I 

Fund 100 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF COVNTY 
STATEMENT OF REVENVES, EXP ENDITURES AND C HANGES IN FUND BALA:-ICE - GENERAL FUND (Continued) 
For the Fiscal Year Ended 

EXPENDITURES 

Current: 

Instruction 

Student Su rt Semces 

Instructional Media Ser"ices 

lnstruction and Curriculum Oe\·eto ment Services 

Board 

General Administration 

School Administration 

Facilities Ac uisition and Construction 

fiscal Services 

Food Services 

Central Services 

Student Trans ortation Senices 

eration of Plant 

Maintenance of Plant 

SCI"\ ices 

Facilities Ac uisition and Construction 

Other Ca ital Outla 
Debt Sen1ice: (Function 9100) 

Redem tion of Princi al 

Interest 

Total Ex enditures 

Excess Deficlenc\1 of Revenues Over Ex eoditures 

ESE 348 

\ccount 100 

Number 
Salaries 

5000 

6100 

6200 

6300 

6400 

6500 

7100 

7200 

7300 

7410 

7500 

7600 

7700 

7800 

7900 

8100 

8200 

9100 

7420 

9300 

710 

no 

200 
Employee 
Benefits 

300 
Purchased 
Services 

400 
Energy 

Services 

500 
Materials 

and Su lies 

600 
Capital 
Outla 

700 

Other 

Exhibit K· l 
FDOE Page 2 

Fund 100 

Totals 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF CO UNTY 
ST A TEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - GENERAL FUND (Continued} 
For the Fiscal Year Ended 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
and CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

Loans 

Sale of Capital Assets 

Loss Recoveries 
Transfers 111: 

From Debt Service Funds 

From Capital Projects Funds 

From Special Revenue Funds 

From Pennanent Funds 

From Internal Service Funds 

From Enterprise Funds 

Total Transfers In 
Transfers Out: (Function 9700) 

To Debt Service Funds 

To Capital Projects Funds 

To Special Revenue Funds 

To Pennanent Funds 

To Internal Service Funds 

To Enterprise Funds 

Total Transfers Out 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 

Net Change In Fund Balance 

Beginning Fund Balance 

Adjustments to Fund Balance 
Ending Fund Balance: 

Nonspendable Fund Balance 

Restricted Fund Balance 

Committed Fund Balance 

Assigned Fund Balance 

Unassigned Fund Balance 

Total Ending Fund Balances 

ESE 348 

Account 
Number 

3720 

3730 

3740 

3620 

3630 

3640 

3660 

3670 

3690 

3600 

920 

930 

940 

960 

970 

990 

9700 

2800 

289 1 

2710 

2720 

2730 

2740 

2750 

2700 

Exhibit K-1 
FDOE Page 3 

Fund 100 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF COUNTY 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - SPECIAL REVENUE 
FUNDS - FOOD SERVICES 
For the Fiscal Year Ended 

REVENUES 

Federal Through State and Local: 

School Lunch Reimbursement 

School Breakfast Reimbursement 

Afterschool Snack Reimbursement 

Child Care Food Program 

USDA-Donated Commodities 

Cash in Lieu of Donated Foods 

Summer Food Service Program 

Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Program 

Other Food Services 

Federal Through Local 

Miscellaneous Federal Through State 

Total Federal Through State and Local 
State: 

School Breakfast Supplement 

School Lunch Supplement 

State Through Local 

Other Miscellaneous State Revenues 

Total State 
Local: 

Interest on Investments 

Gain on Sale oflnvestments 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Fair Value oflnvestments 

Gifts, Grants and Bequests 

Student Lunches 

Student Breakfasts 

Adult Breakfasts/Lunches 

Student and Adult a la Carte Fees 

Student Snacks 

Other Food Sales 

Other Miscellaneous Local Sources 

Refunds of Prior Year's Expenditures 

Total Local 

Total Revenues 

ESE 348 

Account 
Number 

3261 

3262 

3263 

3264 

3265 

3266 

3267 

3268 

3269 

3280 

3299 

3200 

3337 

3338 

3380 

3399 

3300 

3431 

3432 

3433 

3440 

3451 

3452 

3453 

3454 

3455 

3456 

3495 

3497 

3400 

3000 

Exhibit K-2 
FDOEPage4 

Fund 410 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF COUNTY 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - SPECIAL REVENUE 
FUNDS - FOOD SERVICES (Continued) 
For the Fiscal Year Ended 

EXPENDITURES (Function 7600/9300) 

Salaries 

Employee Benefits 

Purchased Services 

Energy Services 

Materials and Suppl ies 

Capital Outlay 

Other 

Other Capital Outlay (Function 9300) 

Total Expenditures 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenditures 
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

and CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

Loans 

Sale of Capital Assets 

Loss Recoveries 
Transfers In: 

From General Fund 

From Debt Service Funds 

From Capital Projects Funds 

Interfund 

From Permanent Funds 

From Internal Service Funds 

From Enterprise Funds 

Total Transfers In 
Transfers Out: (Function 9700) 

To General Fund 

To Debt Service Funds 

To Capital Proj ects Funds 

Interfund 

To Permanent Funds 

To Internal Service Funds 

To Enterprise Funds 

Total Transfers Out 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 

Net Change in Fund Balance 

Beginning Fund Balance 

Adjustments to Fund Balance 
Ending Fund Balance: 

Nonspendable Fund Balance 

Restricted Fund Balance 

Committed Fund Balance 

Assigned Fund Balance 

Unassigned Fund Balance 

Total Ending Fund Balances 

ESE 348 

Account 
Number 

100 

200 

300 

400 

500 

600 

700 

600 

3720 

3730 

3740 

3610 

3620 

3630 

3650 

3660 

3670 

3690 

3600 

910 

920 

930 

950 

960 

970 

990 

9700 

2800 

2891 

2710 

2720 

2730 

2740 

2750 

2700 

Exhibit K-2 
FDOE Page 5 

Fund 410 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF COUNTY 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - SPECIAL REVENUE 
FUNDS-OTHER FEDERAL PROGRAMS 
For the Fiscal Year Ended 

REVENUES 

Federal Direct: 

Head Start 

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act 

Community Action Programs 

Reserve Officers Training Corps (ROTC) 

Pell Grants 

Miscellaneous Federal Direct 

Total Federal Direct 
Federal Through State and Local: 

Career and Technical Education 

Medicaid 

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) 
Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act: 

Adult General Education 

English Literacy and Civics Education 

Adult Migrant Education 

Other WIOA Programs 
NCLB - Elementary and Seconda1y Education Act: 

Elementary and Secondary Education Act - Title I 

Teacher and Principal Training and Recruiting - Title II, Patt A 

Math and Science Partnerships - Title II, Part B 

Language Instruction - Title III 

Twenty-First Century Schools - Title IV 

Federal Through Local 

Emergency Immigrant Education Program 

Miscellaneous Federal Through State 

Total Federal Through State and Local 
State: 

State Through Local 

Other Miscellaneous State Revenues 

Total State 
Local: 

Interest on Investments 

Gain on Sale of Investments 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Fair Value of Investments 

Gifts, Grants and Bequests 

Adult General Education Course Fees 

Sale of Junk 

Other Miscellaneous Local Sources 

Refunds of Prior Year's Expenditures 

Total Local 

Total Revenues 

ESE 348 

Account 
Number 

3130 

3170 

3180 

3191 

3192 

3199 

3100 

3201 

3202 

3230 

3221 

3222 

3223 

3224 

3240 

3225 

3226 

3241 

3242 

3280 

3293 

3299 

3200 

3380 

3399 

3300 

3431 

3432 

3433 

3440 

3461 

3493 

3495 

3497 

3400 

3000 

ExhibitK-3 
FDOEPage 6 

Fund 420 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD m· COUNTY 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITt;RES AND CHANGES IN H IND BALANCE - SPECIAL REVENt:E FUNDS - OTHER FEDERAL PROGRAMS (Continued) 
For the Fiscal Year Ended 

Account 
100 200 300 

EXPENDITURES Employee Purchased 
Number 

Salaries Benefits Services 
Curren t: 

Instruction 5000 

Student Suonon Services 6100 

Irutroctional Media Services 6200 

Instruction and Curriculum Development Services 6300 

Instructional StaffTrainin~ Services 6400 

Instruction-Related Tcchnolof:.y 6500 

Board 7100 

General Administration 7200 

School Administration 7300 

Facililies Acauisition and Construct ion 7410 

Fiscal SclVices 7500 

Food Services 7600 

Central Services '7700 

Student Transoortation Services 7800 

Ooeration of Plant 7900 

Maintenance of Plant 8100 

Administrat ive Tcchnolo'-!v Services 8200 

Corrununity Sen·ices 9100 
Capital Otttlay: 

~ ~ ~ Facilities AcQuisition and Construction 7420 

Other Caoital Outlay 9300 ~ ~ ~ 
Total Exnendhures 0.00 0.00 0 .00 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expendilures ~ ~ ~ 

400 500 600 
Energy Materials Capital 

Services and Suoolies Outlav 

~ ~ 
~ ~ 

0 .00 0.00 0.00 

~ ~ ~ 

700 
Totals 

Other 

~ 
~ 

0.00 

~ 

Exhibit K-3 
FDOE Page 7 

Fund 420 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0 .00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF COUNTY 
STATE!\1ENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - OTHER •"EDERAL PROGRA!\1S (Continued> 
For the Fiscal Yc.lr Ended 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) Account 
and CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES Number 

Loans 3720 

Sale of Ca cit al Assets 3730 

Loss Recoveries 3740 
Transff!l'S Jn: 

From General Fund 3610 

From Debt Service Funds 3620 

From Caoital Proiects Funds 3630 

lnterfund 3650 

From Permanent Funds 3660 

From Internal Service Funds 3670 

From Enterprise Funds 3690 

Total Transfers In 3600 0.00 
Transf~rs Out: (Func1ior1 9700) 

To the General Fund 910 

To Debt Service Funds 920 

To Capital Projects Funds 930 

lnterfund 950 

To Pennanent Funds 960 

To Internal Sen•ice Funds 970 

To Enterorise Funds 990 

Total Transfers Out 9700 0.00 

Total Other FimUlc in~ Sources (l1ses) 0.00 

Net Chanee in Fund Balance 0.00 

Be1?iMing Fund Balance 2800 

Adiustments to Fund Balance 2891 
Ending Fund Balance: 

Nonspendable Fund Balance 2710 

Restricted Fund Balance 2720 

Committed Fund Balance 2730 

Assil!ned Fund Balance 2740 

Unassi1med Fund Balance 2750 

Total Endino Fund Balances 2700 0.00 

ESE 348 

Exhibit K-3 
FDOE Page 7 

Fund 420 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMBINING STATEME T OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - SPECIAL REVENUE FU'.'IDS 
FEDERAL ECONOMIC STIMULUS PROGRAMS 
For the Fiscal Year Ended 

REVE'.'IUES 

Federal Direct: 

Workforce Innovation and Opportunitv Act IWIOA) 

Community Action Prol!r!lms 

Reserve Officers Trainini: Corps (ROTC) 

Miscellaneous Federal Direct 

Total Federal Direct: 
Federal Thro11gil State and local: 

Career and Technical Education 

Race to the Top 

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) 

Elementary and Secondary Education Act - Title l 

Other Food Services 

Federal Through Local 

M iscellaneou~ Federal Through State 

Total Federal fhroul!.h State and Local 
State: 

State Through Local 

Other Miscellaneous State Revenues 

Total State 
local: 

Interest on Investments 

Gain on Sale oflnvestments 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Fair Value of Investments 

Gills, Grants and Bequests 

Other Miscellaneous Local Sources 

Refunds of Prior Year's Expenditures 

Total Local 

Total Revenues 

ESE 348 

Account 
Number 

3170 

3180 

3191 

3199 

3100 

3201 

3214 

3230 

3240 

3269 

3280 

3299 

3200 

3380 

3399 

3300 

3431 

3432 

3433 

3440 

3495 

3497 

3400 

3000 

Targeted ARRA Other ARRA 
Stimulus Funds Stimulus Grants 

432 433 

0.00 0.00 

~ ~ 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

ARRA 
Race to the Top 

434 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 

0.00 

~ 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Totals 

Exhibit K-4 
FDOE Page 8 

Funds 430 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN Flli'iD BALANCE · SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS· TARGETED ARRA STIMt:LUS FUNDS (Conlinurd) 
For the Fiscal Year Ended 

Account 100 ~00 300 
EXPENDITURES 

Number 
Employee Pure based 

Salaries Benefits Sen ices 
C11rrt111: 

Instruction 5000 

Student Suooon Services 6100 

lns1ructional Media Services 6200 

Instruclion and Curriculum Dc\'elopmcnt Services 6300 

Jns1ruc1ional S1affTrainine Services 6400 

lnstruction·Re1ated Tcch.nolo 2v 6500 

Board 7100 

General Administration 7200 

School Administration 7300 

Facilities AcQuisition and Construction 7410 

Fiscal Services 7500 

Food Sen•iccs 7600 

Central Sen ices 7700 

Student Transoonation Services 7800 

O.V.ration of Plant 7900 

Maintenance of Pl4n1 8100 

Administrative Tcchnoloav Services 8200 

CommurUtv Ser\'icCS 9100 
Capital Outlay: 

~ ~ ~ Facilities Acauisition and Construc1ion 7420 

Other C'aoi1al Oullay 9300 ~ ~ ~ 
Total Exoendilures 0.00 0.00 0.00 

E;rcess (Deficlcncv) of Revenues over Exotnditurts ~ ~ ~ 

400 500 600 
Energy Materials Capital 

Services and Suoolics Outlay 

~ ~ 
~ ~ 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

~ ~ 7/////$~ 

700 
Totals 

Other 

~ 
~ 

0.00 

~ 

Exhibit K-4 
FDOE Pagc 9 

Fund 432 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITl!RES ANO CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - S PECIAL REVE NUE FUNDS - TARGETED ARRA STIMULUS FU:OIDS (Conlinucd) 
For 1he Fiscal Year Ended 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (l'SES) Account 
and CHANGES IN F UND BALANCES ~wnber 

Loans 3720 

Sale of Caoiial AsselS 3730 

Loss Reco\'erics 3740 
Transfers In: 

From General Fund 3610 

From Debi Smice Funds 3620 

From Canital Proiccts Funds 3630 

ln1ertimd 3650 

From Permanent Funds 3660 

From Internal SeI'\·ice f unds 3670 

From Enterorise Funds 3690 

Total Transfers Jn 3600 0.00 
Transfers 0111: fF111rction 9700) 

To 1he General Fund 910 

To Debt S<Nice Funds 920 

To Caoital Proiects Funds 930 

ln1erfund 950 

To Pennanen1 Funds 960 

To Internal Service Funds 970 

To Entemrise Funds 990 

To1al Transfers Out 9700 0.00 

To1al Olhu Financinl?. Sourcrs (lists) 0.00 

Ncl Chant!:e in Fund Balance 0.00 

Beoinnino Fund Balance 2800 

Adiustmcnts to Fund Balance 2891 
Ending Fund Balanu: 

Nonsoendable Fund Balance 2710 

Restricted Fund Balance 2720 

Conunilled Fund Balance 2730 

Assi~ned Fund Balance 2740 

Unassigned Fund Balance 2750 

Total Endine: Fund Balances 2700 0.00 

ESE 348 

Exhibi1 K-4 
FDOE Page9 

Fund 432 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVE!llllES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES I!'/ FUND BALANCE - SPECIAL REVE!'IUE FUNDS- OTHER ARRA STIMULUS GRANTS (Continu<d) 
For the Fiscal Year Ended 

Account 
100 200 300 

EXPENDITURES 
Number 

Employee Purchased 
Salaries Benefits Services 

Current: 

Instruction 5000 

Student Suooort Services 6100 

Instructional Media Services 6200 

Instruction and Curriculum Devclooment Services 6300 

Instructional StaffTraininQ: Services 6400 

Instruction-Related Technolol?.v 6500 

Board 7100 

General Administration 7200 

School Administration 7300 

Facilities Acauisition and Construction 7410 

Fiscal Seniccs 7500 

Food Scf\ ices 7600 

Central SCl"'kes 7700 

Student Transuonation Services 7800 

Ooeration of Plant 7900 

Maintenance of Plant 8100 

Administrative Technolo~y Services 8200 

Communlh• Services 9100 
Capi1a/ 0111/ay: 

~ ~ ~ Facilities Acauisition and Construction 7420 

Other C'aoital Outlav 9300 ~ ~ ~ 
Total Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expcnditul'C.S ~ ~ ~ 

400 soo 600 
Energy Materials Capital 

Services and Supplies Outlav 

~ ~ 
~ ~ 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

~ ~ ~ 

700 

Other 

~ 
~ 

0.00 

~ 

fahibit K-4 
FDOE Page 10 

Fund 433 

Totals 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDIT URES AND C HANGES lN FUND BALANCE - SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - OTHER ARRA STIMULl'.S GRANTS (Continued) 
For the Fiscal Y car Ended 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) Account 
and CHANGES IN FUND BA LANCES Nwnbcr 

Loans 3720 

Sale of Caoital Assets 3730 

Loss Reco"crics 3740 
Transf,rs In: 

from General fund 3610 

From Debt Scn·ice Funds 3620 

From Caoital Proiccts Funds 3630 

lnierfund 3650 

From Penuanent Funds 3660 

From Internal Service Funds 3670 

From Enternrise Funds 3690 

Total Transfen In 3600 0.00 
Transftrs 0 111: (Function 9700) 

To the General Fund 910 

To Debt ScMc:e Funds 920 

To Caoital Proiects Funds 930 

ln1crfuod 950 

To Pennancnt Funds 960 

To Internal Service Funds 970 

To Entemrise Funds 990 

Total Transfers Out 9700 0.00 

Toral Other Fioancin° Sources (Uses) 0.00 

Nel Chan"' in Fund Balance 0.00 

Bcuinninc. Fuod Balance 2800 

Adiuscments to Fund Balance 2891 
Ending Fund Balance: 

Nonsoendable Fund Balance 2710 

Restricted Fund Balance 2720 

Conunitted Fund Balance 2730 

Assiimed Fund Balance 2740 

Unassi•ned fund Balance 2750 

Total Endino Fund Balances 2700 0.00 

ESE 348 

Exhibit K-4 
FDOE Pa~e 10 

fund 433 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, E XPENDITURES AND C HANGES IN FUND BALANCE - SPECIAL REVENUE Fl'NDS - ARRA RACE TO THE TOP (Cont inued) 
For the Fiscal Year Ended 

Accown JOO WO 300 
EXPENDIH:RES 

Number 
Employee Purchased 

Salaries Bene firs Sel"\·iccs 
Cmnwr: 

Instruction 5000 

Student Suooon Services 6100 

lnstnictional Media Services 6200 

Instruction and Curriculum Develoomem Scr\'ices 6300 

Instructional StaffTrainine Services 6400 

lnstruction·Related Technolo~y 6500 

Board 7100 

General Administration 7200 

School Administration 7300 

Facilit ies Acauisition and Construction 74 10 

Fiscal Services 7500 

Food Sen1ices 7600 

Central Services 7700 

Student Transoortation Serv1ces 7800 

Operat ion of Plant 7900 

Maintenance of Plant 8100 

Administra1ive Technolot:!.v Services 8200 

Communitv Services 9100 
Capital Ou1/ay: 

~ ~ ~ Facilities Acquisition and Construction 7420 

Other C'aoital Outlay 9300 ~ ~ ~ 
Tota l Exnenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Excess (Deficitncy) of Revenues over Expenditures ~ ~ ~ 

400 500 600 
Energy Materials Capital 

Ser\' ices and Supplies Outlay 

~ ~ 
~ ~ 

0 .00 0.00 0.00 

W////////////// ~ ~ 

700 

Other 

~ 
~ 

0,00 

~ 

Exhibit K-4 
FDOE Page I I 

Fund 434 

Totals 

0,00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0,00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0,00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0,00 

0,00 

0.00 

0.00 



DISmICT SCHOOL BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHA!'IGES IN FUND BALANCE - SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - ARRA RACE TO THE TOP (Continued) 
For the Fiscal Year Ended 

OTHER FISANCING SOURCES (USES) Account 
and CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES ~wnber 

Loans 3720 

Sale of Capital Asse1s 3730 

Loss Recoveries 3740 
Transfers In: 

From General Fund 3610 

From Debt Service Funds 3620 

From Caoirnl Proiec1s Funds 3630 

lnterfund 3650 

From Pennanent Funds 3660 

From Internal Service Fwids 3670 

From Enterorise f unds 3690 

Total Transfers In 3600 0.00 
Transfers Ora: IF1mc1io11 9700) 

To the General Fund 910 

To Debi Se"1ce Funds 920 

To Caoi1al Proiects Funds 930 

Interfund 950 

To Permanent FWlds 960 

To Internal Service Funds 970 

To Enternrise Funds 990 

Total Transfers Out 9700 0.00 

Total Other Financina: Sources ( Uses) 0.00 

Net Chanf!e in Fund Balance 0.00 

Be_i?.i.nning Fund Balance 2800 

Adiustments to Fund Balance 2891 
Ending Fund Balance: 

Nonsoendablc FWld Balance 2710 

Restricted Fund Balance 2720 

Committed Fund Balance 2730 

Assil:med Fund Balance 2740 

Unassigned Fund Balance 2750 

Total Endini:? Fund Balances 2700 0.00 

ESE 348 
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DISTRICT SC HOOL BOA RD OF COUNTY 
STATEM ENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN Fli~ BALANCE - SPEC IAL REVEN VE FUNDS - MISCELLANEOUS 
For the Fiscal Year Ended 

REVENUES 
Account 
Number 

Federal Through State and local: 

Federal Throuoh Local 3280 

Total Federal Through State and Local 3200 0.00 

Local: 

Interest on ln\'estments 3431 

Gain on Sale of Investments 3432 

Net Increase (Oecreascl in Fair Value ofln\'CStments 3433 

Gifts. Grants and BeQuests 3440 

Other Miscellaneous Local Sources 3495 

Total Local 3400 0.00 

Total Revenues 3000 0.00 

Account 
100 200 

EXPENDITURES Employee 
Number 

Salaries Benefits 

Current: 

Instruction 5000 

Student Suonon Services 6100 

Instructional Media Services 6200 

Instruction and Curriculum Develoomcnt Services 6300 

Instructional StaffTrainin'-! Services 6400 

Instruction· Related Tcchnolo !V 6500 

Board 7100 

General Administration 7200 

School Adm.inislration 7300 

Facilities Acauisition and Construction 7410 

Fiscal Services 7500 

Central Services 7700 

Student Transoortation Sen.ices 7800 

Ooeration of Plant 7900 

Maintenance of Plant 8100 

Administrative Technolo.c.v Services 8200 

Communitv Services 9100 
Capiral Outla)•: 

~ ~ Facilities Acauisition and Construction 7420 

Other Caoital Outlay 9300 W////////////////a ~ 
Total Exoenditures 0.00 0.00 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Exoenditurcs ~ ~ 

300 400 500 
Purchased Energy Materials 
Services Services and Suoolies 

~ ~ ~ 
~ ~ ~ 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

~ ~ ~ 

600 700 
Capital 
Outlav Other 

~ 
~ 

0.00 0.00 

~ ~ 
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Totals 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF COUNTY 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALA:><CE - SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - MISCELLANEOUS 
For the Fiscal Year Ended 

OTHER FINANC ING SOURCES (USES) Account 
and CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES Number 

Loss Rcco\'eries 3740 
Tra11rfers Jn: 

From General Fund 36IO 

From Debt Service Funds 3620 

From Caoital Proiects Funds 3630 

lntcrfund 3650 

From Permanent Funds 3660 

From Internal Service Funds 3670 

From Entcmrisc Funds 3690 

Total Transfers In 3600 0.00 
Transfers Out: (Function 9700) 

To General Fund 910 

To Debt Service Funds 920 

To Cani1al Proiccts Funds 930 

ln1erfund 950 

To Permanent Funds 960 

To ln1crnal Smice Funds 970 

To Enterorisc Funds 990 

Total Transfers Out 9700 0.00 

Total Olher Flnancine Sources (llses) 0.00 

Net Channc in Fund Balance 0.00 

Becinnino Fund Balance 2800 

Adius1mcnts to Fund Balance 2891 
Ending Fund Balattct: 

Nonsocndable Fund Balance 2710 

Restricted fund Balance 2720 

Committed Fund Balance 2730 

Assh~ned Fund Balance. 2740 

Unassh,.ncd Fund Balance 2750 

Total Endinl! Fund Balances 2700 0.00 

ESE 348 

Exhibi1 K-5 
FDOE Page 12 

Fund 490 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALAl'1CES ·DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 
F thf" IY Eded or c ISCO car n 

SBE.COBI Special Act 
Account 

REVENUES Bonds Bonds 
Number 

210 220 
Fdtral: 

Miscellaneous Federal Direct 3199 

Miscellaneous Federal Throu•h State 3299 
State: 

CO&DS Withheld for SBE COBI Bonds 3322 

SBf COB! Bond lnterut 3326 

Racing Commission Funds 3341 

Other Misccll11neous S1a1e Revenues 3399 

Total State Sources 3300 0.00 
local: 

District Debt Service Taxes 3412 

County Local Sales Tax 34 18 

School District Local Sales Tax 3419 

Ta.'< Redemptions 3421 

Payment in Lieu of Taxes 3422 

Excess Fees 3423 

Interest on lnvcstmcnts 3431 

Gain on Sale ofJm·estmcnts 3432 

Net Increase (Otercasc) in Fair Value ofln\'cstmen1s 3433 

Gifts. Grants and 8cqucsis 3440 

Other Miscellaneous Local Sources 3495 

hnpact Fees 3496 

Refunds of Prior Year's Expenditures 3497 

Total Local Sources 3400 0.00 

Total Re,·cnues 3000 0.00 
EXPENDITURES 

Dtbt Sen·ict !Ftlnc1ion 9200) 

Redemption of Principal 710 

interest 720 

Dues and Fees 730 

Miscellaneous 790 

To1al ExptndUurts 0.00 

Excess (Odkltnty) of Revenues Over Expenditures 0.00 

Soctions 101 1.1 4 & 1011.15. Motor Vehicle District 
F.S .. Loans Rc\'cnuc Bonds Bonds 

230 240 2~0 

0 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0 .00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0 .00 0.00 

Other Debt ARRA Economic Stimulus Debt 
Sm·ice Service 

290 299 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
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Totals 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0 .00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVESUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 
For lhc Fiscal Year Ended 

SBEC'OBI 
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (l:SESJ Account 

Bonds 
and CHANGES IN rnND BALANCE Number 

210 

Issuance of Bonds 3710 

Prernium on Sale of Bonds 3791 

Discoon1 oo Sale ofBonds (func1ion 9299) 891 

Proceeds of Lease-Purchase A~rttmenls 3750 

Premium on Lease-Purchase Awccments 3793 

Discount on Lease-Purchase Agreements (function 929Q) 893 

Loans 3720 

Proceeds of F01ward Supply Con1T11c1 3760 

Face Value of Refunding Bonds 3715 

Premium on Refunding Bonds 3792 

Discoun1 on Refunding Bonds (Fonc1ion 9299) 892 

Paymen1s to Refunded Bonds Escrow Agent (Function 9299) 761 

Refunding Lease-Purchase Asrccmcnts 3755 

Premium on Refunding Lease-Purchase Agreements 3794 

Discoun1 on Refunding Lease-Purchase Agmnos (Function 9299) 894 

Payments to Refunded LcMc-Purchasc Escrow Agent (Function 9299) 762 
Trans/rrs /11: 

From General Fund 3610 

From Capital Projects Funds 3630 

From Special Re\'enue Funds 3640 

ln1erfund 3650 

From Pennanent Funds 3660 

From Internal Service Funds 3670 

From Entttprise Funds 3690 

To1al Transf<rs In 3600 0.00 
Tratts/trJ Out: (Function 9700) 

To Genc'111 Fund 910 

To Capioal Projecos Funds 930 

To Special Revenue Funds 940 

ln1erfund 950 

To Permanent Funds 960 

To tntcmal Service Funds 970 

To Enterprise Funds 990 

To1a1 Transfers Out 9700 0.00 

To1:al Other Financing Sourcts (Uses) 0.00 

Net Change in Fund Balances 0.00 

Bci::inninc: Fund Balance 2800 

Adiustments to Fund Balances 2891 
Ending Fund Ba/anu: 

Nonsocndablc Fund Balance 2710 

RcstrictW Fund Balance 2720 

Committed Fund Balance 2730 

Assirmcd Fund Balance 2740 

Unasshmed Fund Balance 2750 

To1al Endin• Fund Balances 2700 0.00 

ESE 348 

Special Acl Sections 101 1. 14 & 1011.15. Motor Vehicle District 
Bonds F.S .. Loans Revenue Bonds Bonds 

220 23" 240 2~0 

0.00 0 .00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Other Debt ARRA Economic Stimulus Debt 
Set\' ice Service 

290 299 

0.00 0 .00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0 .0 0 0.00 
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Totals 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0 .00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF COUNTY 
COM BINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXP£ NDITCRES AND CHANGE$ IN FUND BALANCES- CAPITAL PROJ ECTS FUNDS 
For Uic Fiscal Y t:ar Ended 

REVENUES 
Accounl 
Nwnber 

Capital Outlay Bond lssucs 
iCOBI) Spa::ial Act Bo1xk 

f~tf~ru/· 

MiKcU:mcous Ft:dcral Direct 

MiscclL'\nrous Ft.rlcral Throur>t1 State 

CO&DS Distribulcd 

lutcrcst on Lindi.\tnbuta:I CO&DS 

Racine Commission FwKl<; 

State 11tm111?.h U.-,cal 

Public Educ.itkm Ca ital 0ut1;>.v (PECO) 

CJas.\room~ First Pro!!rnm 

Di-~lrict Elfon Rtc0V1\ition ProPrnm 

Sll.lART Schools Sm.111 Coaut\\' Assisumcc Prnf'r<'m 

Class Si;i:e Rl'<luction Canitat Outlav 

Ch.1rt(1" School Ca it.ii Ou11av Furw:liM. 

Toi;il Staie Sour~ 
/.o('tll: 

Dislricl L.ocal Cani1al l.umrovancm Ta:it 

School District I.nc.11 Sales Tax: 

Tu Rcdcnn>Lions 

Pav111cnt in Liru ofTaxo 

Exccu Fees 

lmcresllmlnv~u11011.o; 

(ii(l'>. Grauts .rand Bcaue>L" 

Other Miscdl;moon" Local Source.. 

Total Loa.I Sow-ces 

EXPENDITURES 
01pira/ 0111/r.r: (F1u1clion 7400) 

Librarv Books 

Audiovisual M.:iteri.;ds 

Builtli.J11!S and Fixed Eauinrnall 

F101i.ihlre. Fb.cwcs and Eauimn<.i.11 

L'Uld 

lnmrovcrncnts Otlrcr llwn BuHdii11u 

Comnul('f Software 
l>el>t St•n·icc. (/>imc1iu11 9:00) 

Rt-.:k111n!JonoCP1indn.;1J 

fl\ICfCSI 

OuesmKlF\.'11..~ 

Misnilanoou" 

Total E'lpcndicur~s 

Eu:ru fDcfidc nc\·) cf Revenu es 0 \/Cf Exucnditurcs 

ESE 348 

310 320 

3 199 

3299 

3321 

JJ25 

3341 

3380 

3391 

B92 

J394 

JJ95 

J:\96 

J:\97 

.'099 

3)00 0.00 

J4l3 

J418 

]419 

:.'1421 

:.'1422 

3423 

.'.\431 

:\440 

'.\495 

:.'1496 

)40() 0.00 

3000 0.00 

610 

620 

630 

640 

65(} 

670 

680 

690 

710 

120 

130 

J'l<) 

0.00 

0 .00 

S~tions 101 Ll4 & 101 LIS. 
F.S, Imns 

330 

0.00 000 

0.00 0.00 

000 0.00 

000 0.00 

000 0.00 

PubHc Etluca\100 
Cap11al Ou1lav(PECO) 

340 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

000 

District 
Bonds 

350 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

000 

000 

Cnpit.'11 Ou1fay a.ml Nonvolcd Cnp l.it1(1l"Ov«."1nert1 

Odx Smiicc Pro~am (CO&DS) SeaKIR 1011.71(2). F S. Voted Canital lmprovement FWld 

360 370 380 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

000 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 000 

000 0.00 000 

OIKJ o.uo O.IXJ 

Oth<.T Capital 
Projocts 

390 

0 .00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

ARR4.. l:ci:lfM,'ftl1CS1irnulus(·arilal 
Proicrts 

399 

000 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.UO 
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Funds JOO 

Totals 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

000 

O.UO 

0.00 

000 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

000 

0.00 

0.00 

000 

0.00 

000 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

000 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

000 

0.00 

0 .00 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES AND CHANCES IN FUND 8.\1..ANCE.~ ·CAPITAL PROJEC'n: FUNDS (Continued) 
~ lh F I V Ended N 

c ""' 
car 

OTHER F INANCING SOURCES (USES) Account C•ptLll Oul.lay Bond lu ucs Sections IOI I 14 &. 1011 IS. 

:and CHANCES Ll'IW FUND BAUNCE Numbt'r (COBO Spcaal Act Boods F.S_ Loans 

JIO J20 330 

Wumc:e orBond1: 3710 

Praltiwn on Saico(Doods 3791 

O~ on Sale or Bonds tFunchoa 9299) 891 

Proceo.b: orl.clito-PurchascA-( 3750 

Prftnium on Lcasc-Pun:hue Awcancats 3793 

OISCOUnl on lcase-PwchascAwcanaits ifunction 92991 893 

Loons 3720 

C).tlc orC•oiul AsstU JHO 

loss RocovtTies 1740 

Proccuk oCForwart1 Sunnlv Co11tnte1 1760 

Procculs From Snl'<"\AI f;1C11itv Conuructk>n Account J770 
Tr1111.f{.er,f ln: 

From General fwl<I 3610 

From Debt St.TVico Fu11tl~ J620 

From Snn·ial R<.'VCllUC Fund~ ~6 40 

lnltTfuntJ J6SO 

From Pttm.lllCnt PwKl.~ )6(,() 

From lntan11l Strvtce flD.k 3670 

From EnttnVISC Fwlds 3690 

ToulTnuufe« In 3600 000 000 0.00 
Tnmefers Our: (Fun<. ~n 9i()(}J 

To Gmc:ral Fund 900 

To Debt Serw:c Funt1s 920 

To c_... .. I Rt'Yt'llUe Funth 940 

lntcrtlnJ 950 

To Pamancnt Fund4i 960 

To ln1crn.tJ ScrvlCc fUnds 970 

To £nt.--ftsc FWlds 990 

TouilTf'lln.\rl"fsOlll 9700 0.00 0.00 000 

To1:11l Othu fln:uu:in'" Soun:cs tUsC"s\ 000 0.00 000 

Net Ch;lncc: In Fund Bal:ancu 0.00 0.00 000 

8Cf!i1m.i111! F\inil Balance 2800 

All"il4illnC111s to F1md Bali\ncts 2891 
F.11di11g Fund 8nlm1ce · 

Nonstx'fldablc Fwx.I O~laocc 2710 

Restricted Fund Balance 2720 

ConnnittOO Fund Balance 27JO 

ASSIP!'W'tl Fund BaLmcc 2740 

Una\or.1-.....t fund lblancc 2750 

Tot.'11 Endini: Fund Bal.1.nccs 2700 000 0.00 000 

ESE 3<18 

PYblic Educa11on 011tncl Caprtal Ot11ay and Nom-otcd Cap. lmprovanai1 
Capetal Ou\lav {PECO) Bonds Debi Service Pro!!ram fCO&DS) Section 101171(2). F S. Vo1cdCap1t.ll lfurvovcmcnt Fund 

J<O 3SO 360 370 J8D 

000 0.00 000 000 000 

0.00 000 000 000 0.00 

000 0.00 000 000 0.00 

000 0.00 000 0 00 000 

000 000 000 000 0.00 

OdKTCap1141 AR.RA Ea-0;1nuc Sum um C"~UI 

Prot<CU >mi= 

390 399 

0.00 000 

000 000 

0.00 0.00 

000 000 

000 000 
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To<ab 

000 

000 

0.00 

000 

000 

0.00 

000 

0.00 

000 

0,00 

000 

000 

0.00 

000 

000 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

000 

000 

000 

0,00 

000 

0.00 

0.00 

0,00 

0.00 

0.00 

0,00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

000 

000 

000 

0.00 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF COUNTY 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND C HANGES IN FUND BALANCE- PERMANENT FUND 
For the Fiscal Year Ended 

REVENUES 

Federal Direct 

Federal Throu h State and Local 

State Sources 

Local Sources 

Total Re"·enues 

EXPENDITURES 

Currellt: 

Instruction 

Student Su ort Services 

Instruc1ional Media Services 

lnstruc1ion and Cuniculum Develo ment Services 

lnstroctional StaffTrainin Sen.ices 

Instruction-Related Tcchnolo 

Board 

General Administration 

School Administration 

Facilities Ac uisition and Construction 

Maintenance of Plant 

Administrative Technolo • Services 

Communit SerYices 
Capital Out/a}": 

Facilities Ac uisition and Construction 

Other Ca ital Outla 
Debt Sen·i<'e: (Function 9200J 

Rcdem tion of Princi al 

Interest 

Total Ex enditurcs 

Excess (Deficiencv) of Revenues Over Ex cnditurcs 

Account 
Number 

3100 

3200 

3300 

3400 

3000 

Account 

Number 

5000 

6100 

6200 

6.\00 

6400 

6500 

7100 

7200 

7300 

7410 

7500 

7700 

7800 

7900 

8100 

8200 

9100 

7420 

9300 

710 

no 

100 

Salaries 

0.00 
200 

Employee 

Benefits 

300 
Purchased 
Services 

400 
Energy 

Ser\'ices 

500 
Materials 

and Sup lies 

600 
Capital 
Outla 

700 

Other 
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Fund 000 

Totals 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 



DISTRICT SCH OOL BOARD OF COUNTY 
STATEMENT OF REVENVES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES ll'i FUND BALANCE - PERMANE NT FUND 
For the Fiscal Y car Ended 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) Account 
and CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES Number 

Sale ofCaoital Assets 3730 

Loss Recoveries 3740 
Trtrnsfus In: 

From General Fund 3610 

From Debt Service Funds 3620 

From Caoital Proiects Funds 3630 

From S0t:cial Revenue Funds 3640 

From Internal Sm ice Funds 3670 

From Entemrise Funds 3690 

Totnl Transfers In 3600 
Trnt1sfers Ow: (Function 9700) 

To Ocneral Fund 9IO 

To Debt Service Funds 9:!0 

To Caoital Projects Fuods 930 

To Sottial Revenue Funds 940 

To Internal Service Funds 970 

To Enterorise Funds 990 

Total T ransfers Out 9700 

Total Oth4.'r financinrr Sources (llstsl 

Net ChRnee in Fund Balance 

Beoinnino Fund Balance 2800 

Adiusunen1s to Fund Balance 2891 
Ending Fund Ba/ana: 

Nonsnendablc Fund Balance 2710 

Restricted Fund Balance 2720 

Conunitted Fund Balance 2730 

Assie.ned Fund BaJance 2740 

Unassi~ned Fund Balance 2750 

Total Endin• Fund Balances 2700 

ESE 348 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
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DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMBINING STATE!\1ENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION - ENTERPRISE FUNDS 
F th F" c I Year Ended or e IS ' 

INCOME OR (LOSS) 
Account Self-Insurance - Consortium 
Number 911 

OPERA TING REVENUES 

Charges for Sen.ices 3481 

Charoes for Sales 3482 

Premium Revenue 3484 

Other Ooerarin• Revenues 3489 

Total Ooeratine Revenues 0.00 
OPERA TING EXPENSES (Function 9900) 

Salaries 100 

Emolovee Benefits 200 

Purchased Services 300 

Enercv Sef\·ices 400 

Materials and Suoolies 500 

Caoiral Outlay 600 

Other 700 

Deoreciation and Amortization Expense 780 

Total Oaeratin2 E:xvenses 0.00 

Ooeratin• Income (Loss) 0.00 
NONOPERA TING REVENUES (EXPENSES) 

Interest on ln\'estments 3431 

Gain on Sale of Investments 3432 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Fair Value ofln\ estments 3433 

Gifts. Grants and RPnuests 3440 

Other Miscellaneous Local Sources 3495 

Loss Recoveries 3740 

Gain on Disposition of Assets 3780 

Interest {Function 9900) 720 

~iscellaneous (Function 9900) 790 

Loss on Disoosition of Assets (Function 9900) 810 

Total Nonooeratln° Revenues (Exoenses) 0.00 

Net [ncome (Loss) Before Opcr"atine: Transfers 0.00 
TRANSFERS and 

CHANGES IN SET POSITION 
Transfers In: 

From General Fund 3610 

From Debt Seivice Funds 3620 

From Caoital Proiects Funds 3630 

From Svecial Revenue Funds 3640 

Intcrfund 3650 

From Permanent Funds 3660 

From Internal Service Funds 3670 

Total Transfers In 3600 0.00 
Transj('rs Our: IF11'1Cli<m 9700) 

To General Fund 910 

To Debt Service Funds 920 

To Caoital Proiects Funds 930 

To Soecial Ren:nue Funds 940 

lnterfund 950 

To Pennanent Funds 960 

To Internal Service Funds 970 

Total Transfers Out 9700 0.00 

Chanee in Net Position 0.00 

Be •innin° Net Position 2880 

Adjustments to Net Position 2896 

Endinl' Net Position 2780 

ESE 348 

Self-Insurance - Consortiwn Self-[nsurancc: - Consortiwn Self-Insurance - Consortium ARRA - Consortium 

912 913 914 915 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 . 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Other Enterprise Programs Other Enterprise Programs 

921 922 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

Exhibit K-9 
FDOE Page 17 

F d 900 un s 

Totals 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN Fl.JND NET POSITION -INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 
For the Fiscal Year Ended 

Account 
INCOME OR (LOSS) Self-Insurance Self-Insurance 

Number 
711 712 

OPERA TING REVENUES 

Charl!.es for Services 3481 

Chamcs for Sales 3482 

Premium Revenue 3484 

Other Operating Revenues 3459 

Total Ooeratin2 Revenues 0.00 
OPERA TING EXPENSES (Function 9900) 

Salaries 100 

Employee Benefits 200 

Purchased Services 300 

Encrnv Services 400 

Materials and Suoolics 500 

Caoital Outlay 600 

Other 700 

Depreciation and Amortization Exoense 780 

Total Ooeratine Exnenses 0.00 

Operati_n!'.! Income (Loss ) 0.00 
NONOPERA TING REVE NUES (EXPENSES) 

Interest on Investments 3431 

Gain oa Sale of Investments 343~ 

Net Increase fDecrcase) in Fair Value oflnvestments 3433 

Gifts. Grants and Bcaucsts 3440 

Other Miscellaneous Local Sources 3495 

Loss Recoveries 3740 

Gain on Disoosition of Assets 3780 

Interest (Function 9900) 720 

Miscellaneous (Function 99001 790 

Loss on Disposition of Assets lFunction 9900l 810 

Total Nonooeratine. Revenues (Exoenscs) 0.00 

Income (Loss) Before Ooeratine. Transrers 0.00 
TRANSFERS and 

CHANGES IN NET POSITION 
Transfers /11: 

From General Fund 3610 

From Debt Service Funds 3620 

From Caoital Proiects Funds 3630 

From Soecial Revenue Funds 3640 

lnterfund 3650 

From Permanent Funds 3660 

From Enterorise Funds 3690 

Total Transfers In 3600 0.00 
Trans/ti's 011t: tF11nctio11 9700) 

To General Fund 910 

To Debt Service Funds 920 

To Capital Prolects Funds 930 

To Soecial Revenue Funds 940 

lnterfund 950 

To Pennanent Funds 960 

To Enterprise Funds 990 

Total Transfers Out 9700 0.00 

Chan2e in Net Position 0.00 

Bet?innint! Net Position 2880 

Adjustments to Net Position 2896 

Endim.? Net Position 27SO 

ESE 348 

Consortium 
Self- lnsurancc Self-Insurance Self-Insurance Programs 

713 714 715 731 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Other Internal 
Service 

791 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
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Funds 700 

Totals 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
SCHOOL INTERNAL FUNDS 

ASSETS 

Cash 

Investments 

Accounts Receivable, Net 

Interest Receivable on Investments 

Due From Budgetary Funds 

Due From Other Agencies 

Inventory 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 

Cash Overdraft 

Accrued Salaries and Benefits 

Payroll Deductions and Withholdings 

Accounts Payable 

Internal Accounts Payable 

Due to Budgetary Funds 

Total Liabilities 

ESE 348 

Account 
Number 

1110 

1160 

1131 

1170 

1141 

1220 

1150 

2125 

2110 

2170 

2120 

2290 

2161 

Beginning Balance 
Additions Deductions 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
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Fund 891 
Ending Balance 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF COUNTY 
SCHEDULE OF LONG-TER:vt LIABILITIES 

No1es Pa able 

Obli ations Under Ca ital Leases 
Bonds Payable 

SBE'COBI Bonds Pa able 

Districl Bonds Pa able 

S cial Act Bonds Pa able 

Motor Vehicle License Revenue Bonds Pa able 

Sales Surtax Bonds Pa able 

Estimated Liabilit 

Net Other Postem 

Net Pension Liabili 

Estimated PECO Advance Pa able 

Other Lon -Tenn Liabilities 

Derivative Instrument 

Total Lon -Term Liabilities 

Account 
Number 

2310 

2315 

2321 

2322 

2323 

2324 

2326 

2320 

2330 

234 1 

2342 

2343 

2344 

2349 

2340 

2350 

2360 

2365 

2370 

2380 

2390 

Governmental Activities Total 
Balance f 11 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

(I] Repon canying amount of total liability due within one year and due after one year on , including discounts and premiums. 

ESE 348 

Business-Type Ac1ivitics Total 
Balance f l] 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Total 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Governmental Ac1ivi1ies - Debi 
Principal Paymcnls 

0.00 

Govenunenta l Activities -
Princ ipal Due Within One Year 

0.00 
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Fund 601 
Governmental Activities - Debt Governmental Activities - Interest 

Interest Payments Due Within One Year 

0 .00 0.00 



DrSTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF COUNTY 
SCHEDULE OF CATEGORICAL PROGRAMS 
REPORT OF EXPENDITURES AND AVAILABLE FUNDS 
For the Fiscal Year Ended 

CATEGORICAL PROGRAMS 
Revenue Number Footnote 

(3396) 

Excellent Teachin Pro am (3363) 

Florida Di ital Classrooms (FEFP Eannark 

Florida School Reco nition Funds 3361) 

Libra Media (FEFP Eannark) 

Preschool Projects (3372) 

. Public School Technolo 

Research-Based Readin Instruction (FEFP Eannark 4 

Safe Schools (FEFP Eannark 5 

Sala Bonus Outstandin 'Teachers in D and F Schools 

Student Trans ortation (FEFP Eannark 

Su lemental Academic Instruction FEFP Eannark) 4 

Teacher Train in 

Volunta 

[I] Include both state and local revenue sources. 

Grant Unexpended 
Number 

94740 

91050 

90570 

98250 

92040 

90880 

9088 1 

97950 

90320 

90800 

90803 

94030 

90830 

91280 

91290 

97580 

96440 

9644 1 

[2] Report' the amount of funds transferred from each program to maintain board-specified academic classroom instruction. 
[3] Report the Library Media portion of the Instructional Materials allocation on the line "Library Media." 

Returned 
ToFDOE 

(4) Expenditures for designated low-performing elementary schools, based on the statewide standardized English Language Arts assessment, should be included in expenditures. 
[5] Combine all programs funded from the Safe Schools allocation on one line, "Safe Schools." 

ESE 348 

Revenues [I] Expenditures Flexibility [2] 
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Unexpended 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF COUNTY 
SCHEDULE OF SELECTED SUBOBJECT EXPENDITURES 
For lhe Fiscal Year Ended 

E ERGY EXPENDITURES: 

Natural Gas 

Bouled Gas 

Elec1rici1 

Heatin Oil 

Total 
ENERGY EXPENDITURES FOR STUDENT 
TRANSPORTATION: 

Com ressed Natural Gas 

Li uefied Petroleum Gas 

Gasoline 

Diesel Fuel 

Oil and Grease 

Total 

EXPENDITURES FOR SCHOOL BUSES 
AND SCHOOL BUS REPLACEMENTS: 

Buses 

EXPENDITURES FOR CAPITALIZED AV MATERIALS: 

Ca italized Audiovisual Materials 

SUBAWARDS FOR INDIRECT COST RATE: 
Professional and Technical Sen-ices: 

Subawards Under Subagreements - First $25,000 

Subawards Under Subagreements - In Excess of $25,000 
Other Purchased Sen-ices: 

Subawards Under Subaweements - First $25,000 

Subawards Under Subagreements - In Excess of $25,000 

FOOD SERVICE SUPPLIES SUBOBJECT 

Suoolies 

Food 

Donated Foods 

ESE 348 

General Fund 
Subobject 100 

41 I 

421 

430 

440 

0.00 

412 

422 

450 

460 

540 

0.00 

General Fund 
Subobjecl 100 

651 

621 

General Fund 
Subobject 100 

31 I 

312 

391 

392 

Spcdal Revenue 
Food Services 

Subobject 410 

5 10 

570 

580 

Exhibit K-14 
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Special Revenue Special Revenue Other Federal Special Revenue Federal 
Food Services Programs Economic Stimulus Programs 

41 0 420 430 Toial 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

Special Revenue Other Federal Special Revenue Federal 
Programs Economic Stimulus Programs Capital Projecls Funds 

420 430 3XX Toial 

0.00 

0.00 

Special Revenue Special Revenue Other Federal Special Revenue Federal 
Food Services Probrrams Economic Stimulus Programs 

4 10 420 430 Total 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF COUNTY 
SCHEDULE OF SELECTED SUBOBJECT EXPENDITURES Exhibit K-14 
F tlf" I Y Edd or 1e 1sca ear n e FDOEP 23 age 

Special Revenue Other Federal Special Revenue Federal 
General Fund Programs Economic Stimulus Programs 

Subobiect 100 420 430 Total 
TEACHER SALARIES 

Basic Programs 101, 102 and 103 (Function 5100) 120 0.00 

Basic Programs 10 I, 102 and 103 (Function 5100) 140 0.00 

Basic Programs 101, 102 and 103 (Function 5100) 750 0.00 

Total Basic Program Salaries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Other Programs 130 (ESOL) (Function 5100) 120 0.00 

Other Programs 130 (ESOL) (Function 5100) 140 0.00 

Other Programs 130 (ESOL) (Function 5100) 750 0.00 

Total Other Program Salaries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

ESE Programs 111, 112, 113, 254 and 255 (Function 5200) 120 0.00 

ESE Programs 111, 112, 113, 254 and 255 (Function 5200) 140 0.00 

ESE Programs 111, 112, 113, 254 and 255 (Function 5200) 750 0.00 

Total ESE Program Salaries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Career Program 300 (Function 5300) 120 0.00 

Career Program 300 (Function 5300) 140 0.00 

Career Program 300 (Function 5300) 750 0.00 

Total Career Pro2ram Salaries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Special Revenue Other Federal Special Revenue Federal 
General Fund Programs Economic Stimulus Programs 

TEXTBOOKS (used for classroom instruction) Subobiect 100 420 430 Total 

Textbooks (Function 5000) 520 0.00 
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DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF COUNTY 
SPECIFIC ACADEMIC CLASSROOM INSTRUCTION AND OTHER DATA COLLECTION Exhibit K- 14 
F th f' I Y E d d or e JSC~ ear n e FDOE P 24 al!e 

CATEGORICAL FLEXIBLE SPENDING - Account Safe Student 
Supplemental 

Research-llased Reading Instructional 
Instructional 

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES Number Schools Transportation 
Academic 

Instruction Materials Materials I Totals 
Instruction Librarv Media 

Instruction: 

Basic 5100 0.00 

Exceotional 5200 0.00 

Career Education 5300 0.00 

Adult General 5400 0.00 

Prekinder~arten 5500 ~ 0.00 

Other Instruction 5900 0.00 

Total Flexible Spendin2 Instructional Expenditures 5000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CHARTER SCHOOLS Fund Direct Payment Amount Withheld for Payments and Services on Behalf 
Total Amount 

(('barter school infonnation is used in federal reoortin2.) ~umber (Obiect 393) Administration of Charter Schools 
Expendin,res: 

General Fund 100 0.00 

Food Service Special Revenue Fund 4 10 0.00 

Other Federal Programs Special Revenue Fund 420 0.00 

Federal Economic Stimulus Soecial Revenue Funds 430 0.00 

Total Charter School Distributions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

LIFELONG LEARNING 
Amount 

(Lifelono Leamin Ll exnenditures are used in federal renortim>) Account Number 
Expenditures: 

General Fund 5900 

Other Federal Pro~rams Soecial Revenue Fund 5900 

Federal Economic Stimulus Soecial Revenue Funds 5900 

Total: 5900 0.00 

MEDICAID EXPENDITURE REPORT I Unexpended I Eamings Expenditures Unexpended I (Medicaid exoenditures are used in federal renortino) 

Eamin!!s, Exoenditures and c~rrvforward Amounts: I I I 
Exoendi!Ure Proi!ram or Activirv: 

Exceotional Student Education 

School Nurses and Health Care Services 

Occuoational Therapy Physical Theraoy and Other Therapy Services 

ESE Professional and Technical Services 

Gifted Student Education 

StaffTrainir1!! and Curriculum Devcloomcnt 

Medicaid Administration and Billinc Services 

Student Services 

Consultants 

Other 

Total Expenditu res 0.00 

General Fund Balance Sheet Information Fund 
Amount 

(This infonnation is used in state reoortin!.!) Number 
Balance Sheet Amount: 

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources 100 

Tota l Liabilities and Deferred Inflows of Resources 100 
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DISTRIC T SCHOOL BOARD OF CO U:-ITY 
VOLU TARY PREKINDERGARTEN (VPK) PROGRAM 
For rhe Fiscal Year Ended 

Current: 

VOLUNTARY PREKINDERGARTEN PROGRAM Il l 
GENERAL FU D EXPENDITURES 

Prekinder arten 

Sruden1 Su rt Services 

lnslruclional Media Sel"\i ces 

Board 

General Administration 

School Adminislration 

Facilities Ac uisl1ion and Construction 

Fiscal Sera:jces 

Food Senices 

Central Seniices 

Student Trans ortation Scnices 

0 cralion of Plan1 

Maintenance of Plant 

Adminis1rali\"e Technolo Smices 

Communit Senices 
Capital 0111/ay: 

Facilities Ac uisition and Construction 

Other Ca i1al Ourla 
Debt Sen•ice: tF1111ctio11 9WOJ 

Redem tion of Princi al 

lnteres1 

Total Ex eoditures 

100 
Accoun1 Nwnber 

Salaries 

5500 

6100 

6200 

6300 

6400 

6500 

7100 

7200 

7300 

74 10 

7500 

7600 

7700 

7800 

7900 

8100 

8200 

9100 

7420 

9300 

710 

720 

[ I] Include expendilures for 1he sununer program (sec1ion 1002.61, F.S.) and 1he school-year program (sec1ion I 002.63, F.S.). 
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0.00 

200 
Employee 
Bene firs 

0.00 

300 
Purchased 
Services 

0.00 

400 
Energy 

SeJ\ices 

0.00 

500 
Ma1erials 

and Su lies 

0.00 

600 
Capiral 
Ou Ila 

700 

O r her 

0.00 0.00 
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Su lemental Schedule- Fuod 100 

To1als 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 




